
San Francisco
Randonneurs Old Cazadero 300K Brevet July 30, 2011

Day-of-event contact: Max Poletto (415-742-2268)
Page 1 of 3

LEG TOT DESCRIPTION
0.0 S Bridge Toll Plaza: cross bridge on East sidewalk

1.8 1.8 S North visitor area: continue on sidewalk
0.3 2.1 R Alexander Ave; follow centerline to continue on 2nd St
1.5 3.6 R Richardson St
0.0 3.6 L
2.4 6.0 S Bike path
2.4 8.4 L
0.1 8.5 R Camino Alto: climb begins
1.3 9.8 S Summit: name changes to Corte Madera Ave
1.0 10.8 S Name changes to Magnolia Ave
2.2 13.0 L Kent (at Woodland; College of Marin on right)
0.5 13.5 S Ross Commons
0.4 13.9 L
0.1 13.9 R Shady Ln
0.5 14.5 R
0.1 14.5 L San Anselmo Ave
0.6 15.1 L Stay on San Anselmo Ave: follow bike route signs
0.3 15.4 R Stay on San Anselmo
0.6 16.0 BL 6-way intersection: Lansdale Ave
0.4 16.3 R
0.0 16.3 L Center Blvd
0.3 16.6 S Broadway, downtown Fairfax
0.1 16.7 R Claus Dr
0.1 16.8 L Sir Francis Drake Blvd
5.2 22.0 R
7.7 29.7 R Pt. Reyes-Petaluma Rd
3.3 33.0 S Water & restrooms: Cheese Factory on left
1.0 34.0 L Hicks Valley Rd
2.7 36.7 R Wilson Hill Rd
2.5 39.2 L
9.7 48.9 L
1.2 50.1 R Alexander Rd
0.9 51.0 L Fallon-Two Rock Rd
0.4 51.4 R Carmody Rd: caution, rough pavement
2.6 54.0 L Valley Ford Rd
1.2 55.2 R Bloomfield Rd
2.7 57.9 L Burnside Rd
0.0 57.9 STOP

3.3 61.2 L
2.1 63.3 L Bodega Hwy
0.8 64.1 R Bohemian Hwy

Start time: 05:30
Time limit: 20 hours

Bridgeway; go through Sausalito

East Blithedale Rd

Lagunitas Rd

Bolinas Ave 

Pastori Ave

Nicasio Valley Road @ Sir Francis Drake

Chileno Valley Rd
Tomales-Petaluma Rd. Caution: high-speed traffic for 1.2 miles

CONTROL #1 (INFO)
Corner of Bloomfield and Burnside. Answer question on brevet card.
Barnett Valley Rd. Caution: rough pavement
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3.8 67.9 STOP

5.1 73.0 BR Stay on Bohemian Hwy (straight is Main St)
1.6 74.6 R CA-116 / River Rd
1.1 75.7 L

2.8 78.5 L
1.0 79.5 BL/S
0.6 80.1 R
3.7 83.8 STOP

0.2 84.0 S
1.4 85.4 S

0.0 85.4 L
0.9 86.3 S
0.8 87.1 R

9.2 96.3 STOP

0.0 96.3 L
4.9 101.2 L CA-1
5.0 106.2 STOP

1.1 107.3 R Stay on Hwy 1, cross bridge over Russian River
0.3 107.6 L Willow Creek Rd. Rough pavement and gravel
3.9 111.5 S Gate. Dirt climb begins
4.6 116.1 STOP

2.1 118.2 R Coleman Valley Rd
0.3 118.5 BL
4.7 123.2 R Bodega Hwy
0.7 123.9 S Food: Bodega Country Store on right
0.7 124.6 L CA-1 (Valley Ford Cutoff)
3.3 127.9 R
0.8 128.7 S Name changes to Valley Ford Franklin School Rd
2.7 131.4 BR Stay on Valley Ford Franklin School Rd (sign says “Dillon Beach 4”)
2.3 133.7 STOP

0.0 133.7 BL Dillon Beach Rd
2.6 136.3 R
8.1 144.4 S Food: Marshall Store on right, closes 6pm
8.3 152.7 BR Continue on CA-1 into Point Reyes Station

CONTROL #2 (RECEIPT)
Bohemian Market on right (3633 Main St, Occidental, CA)
Open: 08:42. Close: 12:46

Old Monte Rio Rd. Caution: two concrete barriers after mile 76.1 
due to landslide
Cherry St. Sign is hard to see. Do not miss this turn.
Merge onto Old Cazadero Rd. Follow signs to stay on Old Cazadero.
Switchback on Old Cazadero Rd. Climb begins.
CONTROL #3 (INFO)
Gate ahead on left (not uphill to Wildwood retreat).
Answer question on brevet card. Continue downhill on dirt.
Crawl under gate. Caution: steep dirt descent, debris
Austin Creek. Cross field of rocks and climb up dirt path to open gate 
(sign on fence says “1500 Old Cazadero Rd”)
Continue uphill on Old Cazadero (gravel)
Crawl under gate. Continue straight/right downhill. Caution: steep
Fort Ross Rd (2nd right): steep climb. Food: left on Cazadero Hwy (not 
up Fort Ross Rd), Cazadero General Store on right in 0.3mi.
CONTROL #4 (INFO)
Fort Ross/Meyers Grade T junction. Answer question on brevet card.
Meyers Grade Rd; Caution: 18% descent, narrow road

CONTROL #5 (RECEIPT)
Jenner “C” Store next to gas station (10438 Coast Hwy, Jenner, CA)
Open: 10:32. Close: 16:54

CONTROL #6 (INFO)
Gate. Answer question on brevet card.

Joy Rd (uphill). Caution: steep, uneven descent

Valley Ford Estero Rd (sharp right, then almost immediate left )

CONTROL #7 (INFO)
Intersection with Dillon Beach Rd. Answer question on brevet card.

CA-1 (Tomales downtown). Food: Diekmann's Store, closes 8pm
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0.6 153.3 STOP

0.0 153.3 S
17.2 170.5 STOP

10.3 180.8 R
0.6 181.4 S Under freeway (US-101) overpass
0.1 181.4 L

0.7 182.1 R Gate 6 Rd (at path end)
0.0 182.1 L
2.4 184.5 R Richardson St
0.1 184.6 L 2nd St, becomes South St, then Alexander Ave
1.3 185.9 L

0.4 186.3 S After 9pm, press red button to open gate for bridge access
1.8 188.1 STOP

CONTROL #8
Open control in Point Reyes Station. Obtain a receipt.
Open: 12:51. Close: 21:58
Palace Market (11300 Rt 1) and Whale of a Deli (997 Mesa Rd) are 
open until 9pm. After 9pm, an SFR volunteer will be stationed by Palace 
Market.
Continue 17.2mi on CA-1, through Olema and Stinson Beach
CONTROL #9 (INFO)
Steep Ravine access gate on right (just past mile marker 11.20). 
Answer question on brevet card.
Stay on CA-1/Shoreline Hwy (Tam Junction, Arco station on right)

Pohono St: turn left across oncoming traffic, then immediate right onto 
bike path. Caution: high-speed oncoming traffic

Bridgeway

Sidewalk before Hwy 101 off-ramp. Follow sidewalk to Golden Gate 
Bridge east sidewalk

FINISH, Toll Plaza Golden Gate Bridge
Open: 14:30. Closed: 01:30


